
County of Santa Barbara

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Minute Order

June 16, 2023

 5 - Supervisor Williams, Supervisor Capps, Supervisor Hartmann, Supervisor Nelson, 

and Supervisor Lavagnino

Present: 

File Reference No.  23-00563COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFICE

HEARING - Consider recommendations regarding Fiscal Year (FY) 2023-2024 Recommended 

Budget Hearings, as follows: 

Acting concurrently as the Board of Supervisors; Board of Directors, Fire Protection District; 

Board of Directors, Flood Control and Water Conservation District; Board of Directors, Laguna 

County Sanitation District; Board of Directors, Water Agency; and other Special Districts under 

the supervision and control of the Board of Supervisors:

a) Receive, consider, and file the FY 2023-2024 Recommended Budget, which includes the 

County’s General Operating Budget as well as budgets of Special Districts governed by the Board 

of Supervisors;

b) Approve County Executive Officer’s recommended expansions and final budget adjustments to 

the FY 2023-2024 Recommended Budget;

c) Adopt the Resolution entitled In the Matter of Adopting the Budget for FY 2023-2024;

d) Approve budget adjustments as amended during Budget Hearings, to the FY 2023-2024 

Recommended Budget;

e) Delegate authority to the Chair to execute single-year renewals of grants and contracts 

previously approved by the Board and included in the FY 2023-2024 Recommended Budget, 

where contract amounts are within 10% of previously contracted amounts;

f) Receive the draft Salary Resolution, direct any specific changes made during the June 2023 

budget hearings, and adopt that amended Salary Resolution to be effective June 26, 2023, which 

updates job classifications and department position allocations to include positions approved by 

the Board during the FY 2023-2024 Budget Hearings;

g) Adopt position changes previously approved by the County Executive Officer during FY 

2022-2023 under Board Resolution 99-486; and

h) Determine pursuant to California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines Section 

15378(b)(4) that the above fiscal activities are not a project subject to CEQA.

RE:

Page 1County of Santa Barbara

pavila
Highlight



County of Santa Barbara

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Minute Order

June 16, 2023

COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION: POLICY

Received and filed staff presentation and conducted a public hearing.

A motion was made by Supervisor Lavagnino, seconded by Supervisor Nelson, that this 

matter be acted on as follows:

Acting concurrently as the Board of Supervisors and the Board of Directors, Fire Protection 

District, Santa Barbara County Flood Control and Water Conservation District, Laguna County 

Sanitation District, Santa Barbara County Water Agency and other Special Districts under the 

supervision and control of the Board of Supervisors:

a) Received, considered, and filed the Fiscal Year 2023-2024 Recommended Budget, which 

includes the County's General Operating Budget as well as budgets of Special Districts 

governed by the Board of Supervisors; 

b) Approved County Executive Officer's recommended expansions and final budget 

adjustments to the Fiscal Year 2023-2024 Recommended Budget;

c) Adopted;

RESOLUTION NO. 23-138

d) Approved as reflected in Attachment (E) per Board direction at the hearing of June 16, 

2023;

e) Delegated;

f) Received and adopted; 

RESOLUTION NO. 23-139

g) Adopted; and

h) Approved.

The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: Supervisor Williams, Supervisor Capps, Supervisor Hartmann, Supervisor 

Nelson, and Supervisor Lavagnino

5 - 

Page 2County of Santa Barbara

















































County of Santa Barbara

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Minute Order

June 25, 2024

 5 - Supervisor Williams, Supervisor Capps, Supervisor Hartmann, Supervisor Nelson, 

and Supervisor Lavagnino

Present: 

File Reference No.  24-00641SOCIAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Consider recommendations regarding the renewal of Social Services Agreements for Fiscal Year 

2024-2025, as follows:

a) Approve and authorize the Chair to execute a Second Amendment to the Agreement with 

CALM (a local vendor) to provide Child Welfare Services Differential Response/Front Porch 

Program services for a total contract amount not to exceed $150,000.00 for the period July 1, 

2024 through June 30, 2025; 

b) Approve and authorize the Chair to execute a Second Amendment to the Agreement with 

CALM (a local vendor) to provide Trauma Parenting Workshop Services for a total contract 

amount not to exceed $45,000.00 for the period July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2025; 

c) Approve and authorize the Chair to execute a First Amendment to the Agreement with CALM 

(a local vendor) to provide Intensive Family Support Program for a total contract amount not to 

exceed $441,324.00 for the period July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2025; 

d) Approve and authorize the Chair to execute a Fourth Amendment to the Agreement with 

Pathway Family Services, Inc. to provide Child Welfare Services Emergency Shelter Care 

Services for a total contract amount not to exceed $469,139.60 for the period July 1, 2024 

through June 30, 2025; 

e) Approve and authorize the Chair to execute a First Amendment to the Agreement with Family 

Service Agency of Santa Barbara County (a local vendor) to provide community-based child 

abuse and neglect prevention services for a total contract amount not to exceed $546,667.00 for 

the period July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2025; 

f) Approve and authorize the Chair to execute a First Amendment to the Agreement with St. 

Vincent’s Institution (a local vendor) to provide community-based child abuse and neglect 

prevention services for a total contract amount not to exceed $27,000.00 for the period July 1, 

2024 through June 30, 2025; 

g) Approve and authorize the Chair to execute a Third Amendment to the Agreement with Legacy 

Philanthropy Works for Adverse Childhood Experience Connection Coordination for a total 

contract amount not to exceed $32,000.00 for the period July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2025; 

RE:

Page 1County of Santa Barbara



County of Santa Barbara

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Minute Order

June 25, 2024

h) Approve and authorize the Chair to execute a First Amendment to the Agreement with Santa 

Barbara Family Care Center dba Children’s Resource and Referral of Santa Barbara County to 

provide Emergency Child Care Bridge Program for Foster Children for a total contract amount 

not to exceed $803,000.00 for the period July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2025; 

i) Approve and authorize the Chair to execute a Second Amendment to the Agreement with 

Foundation for California Community Colleges to provide Human Resource Services, for the 

CalWORKs Expanded Subsidized Employment Program through Career Catalyst Services for a 

total contract amount not to exceed $1,176,070.10 for the period July 1, 2024 through June 30, 

2025; 

j) Approve and authorize the Chair to execute a First Amendment to the Agreement with Pathway 

Family Services, Inc. to provide Resource Family Support Program for a total contract amount 

not to exceed $93,170.58 for the period July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2025; and

k) Determine that the activity is not a “Project” subject to California Environmental Quality Act 

(CEQA) review per CEQA Guideline Section 15378(b)(5), since the activities are organizational 

or administrative activities of government that will not result in direct or indirect physical changes in 

the environment.

A motion was made by Supervisor Williams, seconded by Supervisor Hartmann, that this 

matter be acted on as follows:

a) through j) Approved and authorized; Chair to execute; and

k) Approved.

The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: Supervisor Williams, Supervisor Capps, Supervisor Hartmann, and 

Supervisor Nelson

4 - 

Absent: Supervisor Lavagnino1 - 

Page 2County of Santa Barbara



 

First Amendment – CRR – ECCBP FY 24/25 

Page 1 
 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR FOR  

EMERGENCY CHILD CARE BRIDGE PROGRAM 

Santa Barbara County 
Department of Social Services 

 
First Amendment 

 
This is a First Amendment (First Amendment to the Agreement) to the Agreement for Services of Independent 

Contractor, by and between the County of Santa Barbara (COUNTY) and Santa Barbara Family Care Center dba 
Children’s Resource and Referral of Santa Barbara County (CONTRACTOR). 

 
WHEREAS, on June 16, 2023, the COUNTY approved the Agreement for Services with Independent Contractor, 

BC#23-101, (Agreement) with CONTRACTOR for the provision of Emergency Child Care Bridge Program for Foster 
Children; 

 
WHEREAS, the initial term of the Agreement commenced on July 1, 2023 and is set to expire on June 30, 2024 

unless otherwise directed by COUNTY or unless earlier terminated; and 
 
WHEREAS, the parties now desire to amend the Agreement to extend the term for one additional year 

commencing on July 1, 2024, through June 30, 2025 (First Extension Period). 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby 
acknowledged, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR agree as follows. 

 
The Agreement is amended as follows:   

 
1. Section 4, TERM, of the Agreement, is amended by adding the following language: 

 
For the First Extension Period, CONTRACTOR shall commence performance on July 1, 2024 and end performance 
upon completion, but no later than June 30, 2025, unless otherwise directed by COUNTY or unless earlier 
terminated.   

 
2. Section 5, COMPENSATION OF CONTRACTOR, of the Agreement is amended to state in its entirety: 

 
In full consideration for CONTRACTOR’s services, CONTRACTOR shall be paid for performance under this 
Agreement in accordance with the terms of EXHIBIT B, including EXHIBIT B-1 for the period July 1, 2023 through 
June 30, 2024 and EXHIBIT B-2 the period of July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2025, attached hereto and incorporated 
herein by reference.  Billing shall be made by invoice, which shall include the contract number assisted by COUNTY 
and which is delivered to the address in Section 2 NOTICES above following completion of the increments 
identified in EXHIBIT B.  Unless otherwise specified on EXHIBIT B, payment shall be net thirty (30) days from 
presentation of invoice. 
 

3. Section 36, MANDATORY DISCLOSURE, of the Agreement is amended to state in its entirety: 
 
 CONTRACTOR must disclose, in a timely manner, in writing to the COUNTY whenever it has credible 
evidence of the commission of all violations of Federal criminal law involving fraud, bribery, or gratuity violations 
found in violation of Title 18 of the United States Code of a violation of the civil False Claims Act (31 U.S.C. 3729-
3733).  The disclosure shall be in writing to the Federal agency, the agency’s Office of Inspector General, and the 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 75CD5E26-B125-43A8-8D2C-67CC1AA5DD5A



 

First Amendment – CRR – ECCBP FY 24/25 

Page 2 
 

COUNTY. CONTRACTOR is required to report certain civil, criminal, or administrative proceedings to the System 
for Award Management (SAM) located at www.sam.gov. Failure to make required disclosures can result in any of 
the remedies described in 2 CFR §200.338 OR 45 CFR §75.371.  Remedies for noncompliance, including suspension 
or debarment. (See also 2 CFR part 180 and 31 U.S.C. 3321.)   

 
4. Section II.B.1.b of EXHIBIT A is amended to state in its entirety: 

 
b. Distribute Emergency Child Care Bridge Voucher directly to the child care provider.  Emergency Child Care 

Bridge Voucher payments shall not exceed the amount determined by COUNTY.  CONTRACTOR shall 
ensure that Emergency Child Care Bridge Voucher payments will not exceed the designated voucher amount 
set forth in EXHIBIT B-1 or B-2, as applicable. 

 
5. Section A of EXHIBIT B of the Agreement is amended to state in its entirety: 

 
A. For CONTRACTOR services to be rendered under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall be paid a total contract 

amount, including cost reimbursements, not-to-exceed $803,000 for the period of July 1, 2023 through June 
30, 2024, and not-to-exceed $803,000 for the period of July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2025. CONTRACTOR shall 
not exceed the line item amounts identified within each program as set forth in EXHIBIT B-1 or B-2, as 
applicable. 
 
In order to meet the limits of reappropriation of funds issued via County Fiscal Letter 19/20-52, CONTRACTOR 
shall spend at least the following amount on following services in each Fiscal Year without exceeding the total 
annual budget: 
 

Fiscal Year Administration 
Navigator 

Administration 
Trauma 

Vouchers Total 

July 1, 2023-June 30, 2024 $93,106 $105,824 $542,580 $803,000 

July 1, 2024-June 30, 2025 $93,106 $105,824 $542,580 $803,000 
 

These amounts are based on the current allocation and are subject to change based on yearly fund allocation. 
 
6. Section B of EXHIBIT B is amended to state in its entirety: 

 
B. Payment for services and /or reimbursement of costs shall be made upon CONTRACTOR's satisfactory 

performance, based upon the scope and methodology contained in EXHIBIT A as determined by COUNTY. 
Payment for services and/or reimbursement of costs shall be based upon the costs, expenses, overhead 
charges and hourly rates for personnel, as defined in EXHIBIT B-1 (Line Item Budget) for the period of July 1, 
2023 through June 30, 2024, and EXHIBIT B-2 (Line Item Budget) for the period of July 1, 2024 through June 
30, 2025.  Invoices submitted for payment that are based upon EXHIBIT B-1 or B-2 must contain sufficient 
detail to enable an audit of the charges and provide supporting documentation if so specified in EXHIBIT A. 
 

7. Section C of EXHIBIT B is amended to state in its entirety: 
 
C. On the 15th of the month following the provision of services, CONTRACTOR shall submit to the COUNTY 

DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE an invoice or certified claim on the County Treasury for the service performed 
over the period specified.  These invoices or certified claims must cite the assigned Board Contract Number.  
COUNTY DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE shall evaluate the quality of the service performed and if found to be 
satisfactory and within the cost basis of EXHIBIT B-1 or B-2 shall initiate payment processing.  COUNTY shall 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 75CD5E26-B125-43A8-8D2C-67CC1AA5DD5A



 

First Amendment – CRR – ECCBP FY 24/25 

Page 3 
 

pay invoices or claims for satisfactory work within 30 days of receipt of correct and complete invoices or claims 
from CONTRACTOR. 
 

8. Add EXHIBIT B-2, Line Item Budget for Fiscal Year 2024/2025 as attached. 
 
In all other respects, the Agreement remains unchanged and shall remain in full effect.  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 75CD5E26-B125-43A8-8D2C-67CC1AA5DD5A





 

First Amendment – CRR – ECCBP FY 24/25 

Page 5 
 

EXHIBIT B-2 
LINE ITEM BUDGET 

 
 
 

      Term beginning: July 1, 2024                 Term ending: June 30, 2025 
 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 75CD5E26-B125-43A8-8D2C-67CC1AA5DD5A




